
www.CIJintl.com

International Jewellery

TRENDS & COLOURS
No 289 / Spring 2010



couv3_GLDA_IJC110.indd   1



30-10-2009   9:21:02



Over the last six or seven years, fashion and jewellery have, to a large extent, been all 
about excess with key directions being “bling,” “flashy,” “ostentation,” and “high prices.”
  
So, where are we headed today? It seems that couturiers and jewellers are returning 
to reason and to moderation. This is due in large part to the financial tempest, of 
course. And most likely, the economic situation will continue to drive trends for the 
next few years as retailers and designers seek to meet the needs of consumers who 
are foregoing fads and fleeting trends in favour of more “classic” or staple items with a 
longer lifespan and higher real value. We are even seeing a move towards more “reality” 
clothes on the runways that people actually can—and will—wear. Even as the economy 
rebounds, which it seems to be doing, albeit slowly, the lessons learned during the last 
two years will carry forward.

In addition to economic influences, social and cultural transformations have meant that 
going green is now a definite part of the fashion and jewellery worlds. This ranges 
from organic fabrics to Fair-Trade materials, from eco-friendly metals and gemstones 
to ethical and sustainable mining practices, as well as retailers and brands offering a 
portion of their proceeds to environmentally active groups and causes. 

As an accessory to fashion, jewellery with fresh designs is now being seen as an even 
more important part of a woman’s wardrobe since it can completely change an outfit, 
adding flair and individual personality to a basic piece of clothing. After all, why buy 
a new dress when swapping out pieces of jewellery can give a totally new look? We 
outlined the top twelve trends for fine jewellery this year in our Winter Trends & Colours 
2010 issue, but in a few words, the main design directions to look for his year will be 
lots of colour, delicate and airy designs, hoops, cuffs, beads, new metals and finishes, 
and organic looks. Yet, we cannot discount the traditional and classic styles, such as 
pearls and diamonds set in white gold or platinum, that are perennial favourites.

In this, our Spring issue, we again focus on jewellery and fashion with our colour trends 
pages, while looking at the upsurge in designer silver pieces, as well as the continuing 
popularity of Nature-inspired themes, especially butterflies and snakes. Of course, 
we are keeping our pulse on the marketplace with reports on the first fairs of the 
year, namely, Vicenzaoro First, SIHH, Centurion, the various Tucson gem shows, and 
the IIJS Signature show in Goa, that took place in January and February. A common 
denominator to all these shows was a total turnaround in mood from last year—both by 
exhibitors and retailers. The ambiance is hopeful, even happy, as we head into 2010.

Just a quick note, too, to say that the entire team here at International Jewellery would 
like to thank all of you who have called or sent emails saying how much you like the 
new “fashion-oriented” look of the magazine. Your kind words are indeed encouraging. 

Cynthia Unninayar
Editor-in-Chief
International Jewellery/Couture 

e d i t o r ’ s  l e t t e r

Fashion and Jewellery – 
what’s next?

While much of North America and europe was snowbound, 
tucson in February (Centurion and the gem shows) was warm 
and inviting as was the ambiance at the trade fairs.

02_Edito.indd   1 05.03.10   10:51



©
 P

AD
UL

O 
20

09
   

 M
od

el
 P

ho
to

gr
ap

he
d 

By
 S

kr
eb

ne
sk

i
Al

l d
es

ig
ns

 b
y 

Gu
m

uc
hi

an
 @

 C
op

yr
ig

ht
 2

00
9

16 East 52nd Street - Suite 701
New York, NY 10022

800-223-0774
www.gumuchian.com



	 Editor’s	Letter
  2 Fashion and Jewellery – What’s Next?

	 In	the	Press
  6 Jewels in the News

	 Cover	Feature
  8 Assael International – 
 From Classic  to Contemporary

	 Colour	Trends
12 Colours for Spring 2010

	 Trends	&	Colours
18 A Colourful Spring
20 Shades of Brown
22 Sterling Opportunities
24 Living Gems
26 Flights of Fancy
28 Sinuous Snakes

18

i n  t h i s  i s s u e

Trends &
 C

olours International Jew
ellery   289/1 2010         w

w
w.C

IJintl.com

www.CIJintl.com

International Jewellery

TRENDS & COLOURS

06

08

Cover
Earrings and necklace 
of Tahitian, white and 
golden South Sea 
Pearls, and pink and 
green tourmalines by 
Assael International. 

Cover Feature 
on page 8

www.assael.com

26

22

Flights of Fancy

A Colourful Spring

Assael International Sterling Opportunities

Jewels in the News

04-05_Sp'10_TOC.indd   4 05.03.10   15:08



	 Italian	Style
30 All that Glitters

	 Profiles
10 Mathon Paris – The Finest in French Design
34 The Imperial Jewels of Vianna Brasil

	 Marketplace
36 The SIHH Celebrates its 20th Anniversary
 on an Upbeat Note
38 VicenzaOro First – Renewed Signs of Confidence
42 Gems and Jewels Dazzle in the Desert
46 IIJS Signature Ends on a Positive Note

48	 Index	-	www.CIJintl.com

06

10

42 47

39

36

34

22

Marketplace Tucson 

Marketplace VicenzaOro

Marketplace IIJS Signature

Mathon Paris

Marketplace SIHH Geneva

Vianna Brasil

04-05_Sp'10_TOC.indd   5 05.03.10   15:08



i n  t h e  p r e s s

this amazing vehicle with its sleek 
contours, platinum fittings, and an 
engine with an extraordinary heritage, 
is a vehicle so precious that it was 
launched not at a car show but at a 
jewellery show. A bridge between the 
past and present, the OVER P001 GBF 
is the first car in the world with copper 
bodywork, while platinum was used to 
create the car’s trimmings, including 
those on the steering wheel and the 
gearstick cap. On the car’s exterior, 
platinum was used to create the logo on 
its nose, the mascot, and the petrol and 
oil caps. the rugged and non-polluting 
platinum catalytic converters add to this 
vehicle’s luxury appeal.

1 2 3

1. At the recent screen Actors Guild awards, Anna Kendrick (Up In The Air) wore platinum and diamond cluster 
earrings and a platinum and diamond floral cuff by Kwiat. 
2. At the people’s Choice Awards, taraji p. henson was bedecked in jewellery from Piaget: gold and diamond 
Limelight earrings, white gold and diamond skyline bracelet, and a 36-carat pink tourmaline and diamond cocktail 
ring.
3. During the Oprah Winfrey Christmas at the White House television special, U.s. president Barack Obama pointed to 
First Lady Michelle Obama’s brooch pinned to her pearl necklace. the diamond and gold rose brooch was made by 
Garavelli and was purchased by Obama from a Chicago jewellery store.

jewels in the news 

06

06-07_In the Press.indd   6 05.03.10   10:55



5 6 7 8

4

4. isla Fisher at the Golden Globes wearing golden pearl and diamond earrings by Yvel.
5. At the celebrated people’s Choice Awards in January, Dania ramirez wore a superb 
Chanel dress, accentuated by a diamond ring and earrings by Staurino Fratelli.  
6. On the red carpet at the screen Actors Guild awards, Jane Krakowski (30 Rock) wore 
platinum and black diamond (29 carats total) earrings and bracelets by Martin Katz. 
7. Christina Applegate (Samantha Who?) attended the screen Actors Guild ceremony wearing 
platinum and diamond hairpin, earrings, ring, and bracelet by Lorraine Schwartz. 
8. shawn robinson went to the Golden Globes wearing a tanzanite and diamond ring by 
J.W. Curren (tanzanite centre stone supplied by Intercolor). 

READ MY PINS: Stories from a Diplomat’s Jewel Box by Madeleine K. Albright 
(harper, photographs by John Bigelow taylor) explores jewellery as 
a diplomatic, political, and social tool, and its ability to communicate 
through a style and language of its own. Dr. Albright made history 
in 1997 when she became the highest-ranking woman in the U.s. 
government as the first female secretary of state. On the book’s cover, 
she is wearing Liberty (designed by Gijs Bakker, netherlands, 1997) of 
which she states,” One of my most original pieces is a silver pin of the 
head of Lady Liberty. it has two watch faces for eyes, one of which 
is upside down, allowing both me and my visitor to see when it is 
time for an appointment to end.” in January, new York-based Jewelry 
information Center honoured Dr. Albright with the style Award at its 
eighth annual GeM Awards. 

07

06-07_In the Press.indd   7 05.03.10   10:55



Fashion models, left to right: 
George Chakras, Charlotte Ron, 
Project Runway, Cynthia Streffe.

ASSAEL INTERNATIONAL

FROM CLASSIC TO CONTEMPORARY

By Rayan Innue

08

C O V E R  F E A T U R E

08-09_pract.indd   8 05.03.10   10:57



Fashion models, left to right: 
Max Azria, Dennis Basso,
Terexov, Nonja Mckenzie.

Dress them up or dress them down, pearls epitomize the elegance of fashionable jewellery. And no 
company epitomizes the elegance of pearl jewellery better than the venerable Assael International.
A third-generation family business dating to the early 1900s, Assael is run today by Salvador J. 
Assael, an award-winning pioneer in the industry and the first to bring the Tahitian cultured pearl to 
the market. “He was also instrumental in obtaining the certification of the Tahitian Natural Colour 
Cultured Pearl by the GIA,” says Madeleine Stancescu, the company’s Director of Marketing. 
Assael’s jewellery ranges from classic strands to pearls combined with diamonds, coloured gem-
stones, wood, and other “contemporary” materials, as well as loose cultured pearls supplied to 
some of the world’s most well-known luxury jewellers and designers. And, to find these remarkable 
pieces, Salvador Assael explains that the brand’s “experts travel the globe in search of the best 
quality cultured pearls and precious stones for our creations.” Elegant creations that range from 
classic to contemporary. (www.assael.com)

09

13

08-09_pract.indd   9 05.03.10   10:58



Mathon’s subtle alliance of contemporary, classic, and 
original styling combined with high quality materials 
has earned it the prestigious “Joaillerie de France” 
hallmark, which certifies that products have been 
designed, manufactured, assembled, set, and 
polished in France with respect for traditional “State-
of-the-Art” rules of French jewellery manufacturing 
and in compliance with legal, social, ethical, and 

environmental standards. 
Founded in 1931, the venerable jewellery house 
also received formal recognition as a “Living Heritage Company” by the 
French government in 2007. Mathon is now run by Frédéric Mathon who has 
expanded the brand globally, with distribution in North America, Japan, and 
Europe. The collections range from one-of-a-kind and exclusive pieces to 

collections inspired by Nature and cityscapes as well as whimsical charms 
and stylish sautoirs. 
The latest collection is Odyssey, inspired by Homer’s epic poem, which describes 
Ulysses’ long voyage home after the Trojan War. Since much of the story revolves 
around the sea, these jewels take the shape of shells, while the texture of their 
gold recalls the sturdy sea urchin. The Odyssey Denim is a casual line, reflecting 
the colours of the sea in white gold with iolite, sapphires, and diamonds, while 
the Cocktail collection is more formal and includes green tourmalines with 
a multitude of diamonds set in white gold. Other pieces were inspired by the 
wizard Circe, who protects Ulysses by washing away the spells that enchant him. 
This purification is evoked by precious drops on the soft and feminine forms of 
the Circe earrings or rings. The Nausicaa line draws inspiration from the young 
princess that Ulysses meets after being shipwrecked. These pieces feature a 
cornucopia centre stone in citrine, amethyst, or topaz accented with diamonds 
and sapphires, whose shape is reminiscent of the twists of the conch and the 
movement of Nausicaa’s veils.
Evoking both the marine environment and the land above, Mathon’s Lucky 
Animals charms and pendants take to the sea, the ground, and to the air above 
with an array of adorable animals. Odyssey and Lucky Animals are only two of the 
many wonderful collections of fine jewellery offered by Mathon-Paris. For more, 
visit www.mathon-paris.com or contact info@mathon-paris.com.

P r o f i l e

Mathon Paris,
the Finest 
in French Design

By T. R. Flora

Mathon Paris epitomizes the sophistication and 
sensuality of French jewellery design, while adding 
its own visions of playful fancy.

10

10_Mathon.indd   1 05.03.10   11:09





Roberto Coin

Picchiotti

Autore

Victor Mayer

12

Ella Moss by Pamella Protzel, using 
Pantone Tomato Purée. Women 
are much more careful in 
what they purchase. Con-
sequently, colour becomes 
the most important and first 
thing that a customer sees 
when she is going through 
a rack of clothes. It has to 
be a great shape and made 
beautifully, but the first thing 
that grabs her attention is 
colour.

C O L O U R  T R E N D S

Maria Pinto, using Pantone Amparo Blue. As 
always, I feel connected to women’s 
needs in these ever-changing times. 
More than ever, the collection is about 
offering colourful styles that tempt us 
into submission. Consumer conscious-
ness has never been more relevant, 
and we are more precise in fulfilling our 
needs as opposed to our desires. That 
said, colour is one of the most dynamic 
aspects in choosing what we will bring 
into our lives. Colour is the enticement 
factor.

Colours for Spring 2010
In International Jewellery’s Winter issue, Trends & Colours 2010, our annual trends tracker guide, we 
talked about the top twelve trends in fine jewellery for 2010. Since colour is one of the major trends, 
we also included opinions from fashion designers on the use of colour. We continue here with more 
colours for Spring 2010 in both jewellery and fashion, including more comments from couturiers.

By Cynthia Unninayar

Fashion sketches, quotes, and colours are courtesy of Pantone Fashion Colour Report Spring 2010.

12_Colours 2010 page 1.indd   1 05.03.10   11:13



13_Ramon. Buena.indd   1 05.03.10   15:32



Bapalal Keshavlal

Casato
FR Hueb

Nafco

Autore

Victor Mayer

14

Tracy Reese, using Pantone Fusion Coral. 
Versatility! My goal is to create year-
round fashion in seasonless
colours. 

C O L O U R  T R E N D S

Adam Lippes, using Pantone 
Aurora. Colour has always 
been extremely important 
to me as a designer and 
continues to be. I think 
customers want special 
and unique, now more 
than ever. And they want 
to see good value. One 
way of offering that is with 
colour.

Fashion sketches, quotes, and colours are courtesy of Pantone Fashion Colour Report Spring 2010.

14_Colours 2010 page 2.indd   1 05.03.10   11:15



For further assistance contact IBGM
www.ibgm.com.br | phone: 00 55 61 3326-3926

Nowhere in the world  is 
the impact of earrings better 
understood than in Brazil. 
Brazilian Earrings combine 

magnificent colored gemstones 
with the rhythm and movement 
of Brazilian culture and design.

Visit the Brazil Pavilion 
and discovery the best of
Brazilian earring design.

Upcoming shows:
JWS Abu Dhabi

Jewellery Arabia

AD Couture.indd   1 9/18/09   5:21:42 AM



Gumuchian

Talento Gioielli

Giovanni Ferraris

FR Hueb

Vianna

Victor Mayer

16

Temperley London by Alice Temperley, using 
Pantone Violet. We have found that 
in gloomy economic times such 
as these, people want fashion to 
provide something uplifting and 
spectacular and are looking for a 
tonic to the general air of doom and 
gloom. The spring/summer 2010 
collection is bright, fun and, in 
places, extravagant as a result.

C O L O U R  T R E N D S

Cynthia Steffe by Shaun Kearney, using 
Pantone Turquoise. I think Spring 
is about wanting to be car-
ried away by clothes, finding 
the fantasy in them, but never 
leaving the ground. The colour 
palette reflects that in fresh, 
airy, hopeful colours, grounded 
by a soft shade of Gray that 
feels ethereal and practical at 
the same time.

Fashion sketches, quotes, and colours are courtesy of Pantone Fashion Colour Report Spring 2010.

16_Colours 2010 page 3.indd   1 05.03.10   11:20



colorscorescolorescolorscorescolorescolorscorescolorescolorscorescolorescolorscorescolorescolorscorescolorescolors

Tel: + 55 31 3311 9000 • Brasi l • www.viannajoias.com.br

Feninjer São Paulo

JIS Miami

Baselworld

JCK Las Vegas

JA New York

JCK Toronto

Vicenza

Moscow

Saint Petersburg

JWS Abu Dhabi

Jewellery Arabia Bahrain



1. Gold ring set with an assortment of gemstones by Roberto Bravo (Turkey). 2. Outfit by Enrico Coveri SS 
2010 (Photo courtesy of Mercedes Benz Fashion Week). 3. Bracelet in gold set with sapphires by Cartier (France). 
4. Gold ring set with an assortment of gemstones by Trésor (USA). 5. “Manhattan” pendant in aquamarine, tourmaline, 
amethyst, and diamonds in gold by Mathon Paris (France). 6. Fish ring in blue topaz, diamonds, and sapphires by 
Zorab. (Thailand). 7. Ring in yellow gold with white diamonds, green amethyst, pink tourmaline, rhodolite, and peridot 
by Brumani (Brazil). 8. Bracelet in multi-coloured gemstones, diamonds, and gold by Bellarri (USA).

A multi-coloured Spring was represented on the 
runways in New York, Paris, São Paulo, and Milan 
this year, as designers showed off many multi-
coloured creations. Jewellery designers have 
their own versions of multi-coloured creativity 
with designs that use many of Nature’s beautiful 
and colourful gemstones. 

1

T R E N D S  &  C O L O U R S

21

A 
Colourful 

Spring

8

6

3

7

4

5

2

18

18-19_Multicolour.indd   18 05.03.10   11:37



9. Gold and tourmaline pendants by Tamara Comolli (Germany). 10. “Paradise” bracelet in gold and an assortment 
of gemstones by Marco Bicego (Italy). 11. “Tutti Frutti” ring in gold, hand-carved onyx, and gemstones by 
Umane Paris (France). 12. Gold bangle set with sapphires by Zeira (USA). 13. Bracelet in gold with an 
assortment of gemstones by Color Story (USA). 14. “Dali” ring in gold with an assortment of gemstones by 
Vianna (Brazil). 15. Gold pendant with amethyst, citrine, blue topaz, and diamonds by Preziose (Brazil). 
16. Outfit by Alexander Herchcovitch SS 2010 (Photo courtesy of Mercedes Benz Fashion Week).

13

11

109

12

16

1514

19

18-19_Multicolour.indd   19 05.03.10   11:37



1. Pendant in smoky quartz, white diamonds, and pink gold by Ramon (Spain). 2. Outfit by Isacc Mizrahi S/S 2010 
(Photo courtesy of Mercedes Benz Fashion Week). 3. Smoky quartz and yellow gold earrings by Nanis (Italy). 4. Smoky 
quartz and gold earrings by Yael Sonia (Brazil/USA). 5. Brown and tan leather “Caroline Mini” handbag by Chopard 
(Switzerland). 6. Sapphire ring by Noah (Spain). 7. Bangle and ring in gold and cognac and champagne diamonds by 
Roberto Coin (Italy). 

Found in soil, gemstones, and wood, 
brown is a down-to-earth neutral color. 
It represents steadfastness and simplicity, 
and comes in shades ranging from light 
tan to deep chocolate. More casual than 
black, brown is used to convey feelings of 
warmth and goodness. In the gem world, 
the many shades of brown are represented 
by sapphire, tourmaline, quartz, tiger’s 
eye, citrine, diamonds, and topaz, among 
others, as well as a variety of pearl tones.

3

1

T R E N D S  &  C O L O U R S

7

4

5

6

2

ShadeS of 
Brown

1

20

2

20-21_Brown.indd   20 05.03.10   11:53



8. Diamond earrings by Sethi Couture (USA). 9. Quartz and citrine “Pedra” earrings by Fiamma 
(Brazil). 10. Smoky quartz, diamond and gold earrings by Brüner (Brazil). 11. Rich quartz and 
pink gold “Antartica” ring by Antonini (Italy). 12. Diamond earrings by Nina Runsdorf (USA). 
13. “Minerva” ring in pink gold, diamonds, and gemstone by Favero (Italy). 14. Dress by Dennis 
Basso S/S 2010 (Photo courtesy of Mercedes Benz Fashion Week). 

12

9 10
14

16

11

10

8 13

21

14

20-21_Brown.indd   21 05.03.10   11:53



1. Outfit by Michael Kors S/S 2010 (Photo courtesy of Mercedes Benz Fashion Week). 2. Sterling pendant by 
Somers (USA). 3. Sterling brooch with revolving diamond centre by Re’Volve Jewelry (USA). 4. Silver beads on a 
silver cuff by Lagos (USA). 5. Sterling earrings by Lori Bonn (USA). 6. Sterling cuff by Thistle & Bee (USA). 7. 
Sterling and gemstone bracelet and ring by Stuller (USA).

Silver has once again attracted the attention of fine jewellery 
designers who are crafting this versatile metal into a variety of 
beautiful pieces. Available in a wide range of styles and textures, 
with or without diamonds and gemstones, the luminous white 
metal can even be treated to come in any colour. The most recent 

trend is blackened silver set with different gems. 

3

1

T R E N D S  &  C O L O U R S

7

6

5

4

Sterling 
OppOrtunitieS

2

22

22-23_Silver.indd   22 05.03.10   15:16



8. Sterling earrings by Brosway (Italy). 9. Sterling and gold earrings by Rhonda Faber Green 
(USA). 10. Rhodium-plated silver ring by S.T. Dupont (France). 11. Sterling, diamond, and blue 
topaz bracelet by Scott Kay (USA). 12. Silver and gemstone bracelets by Adami & Martucci 
(Italy). 13. Sterling pendant by Nanis (Italy). 14. Sterling pendant by Bastian (Germany).                  
15. Black silver and quartz bracelet by Calgaro (Italy). 16. Outfit by Nicole Miller S/S 2010 
(Photo courtesy of Mercedes Benz Fashion Week).

12

9 10

14

13

14

15
16

11

10

8

Sterling 
OppOrtunitieS

23

22-23_Silver.indd   23 05.03.10   15:17



1. South Sea and Tahitian pearl and diamond necklaces by Ploch Pearls (Germany). 2. Outfit by Willow Spring S/S 
2010 (Photo courtesy of Mercedes Benz Fashion Week). 3. Pearl and diamond brooch by Mario Buzzanca (Hong 
Kong). 4. Baroque pearl and diamond brooch by Lorenz Baumer (France). 5. Gold ring with Tahitian pearl and 
diamonds by Nesper Pearls (Germany). 6. Ring in golden and white South Sea Pearls by Jewelmer (Philippines).

Pearls have been prized for their lustrous 
beauty for more than 4000 years, from 
ancient Egypt and China to Imperial Rome to 
the present day. While natural pearls are quite 
rare, cultured pearls are used today in a variety 
of jewellery designs that take advantage not 
only of the perfectly round forms but also 
of the unique baroque shapes that stir the 
creative imaginations of designers around 

the world. 

3

1

T R E N D S  &  C O L O U R S

4

5

6

2

Living 
gems

1

2

24

24-25_Pearls.indd   24 05.03.10   15:21



7. Tahitian and white South Sea pearl pendant with diamonds by Schoeffel (Germany). 8. Pearl and diamond necklace 
by Autore (Australia). 9. Leather purse with pearl embellishment by Utopia (Italy). 10. Pearl, diamond, and 
malachite brooch by Oscar Heyman (USA). 11. Leather belt and bracelet with blackened silver, black diamonds, 
and Fiji pearls by Gellner (Germany). 12. Gold cuff with baroque Tahitian pearls and diamonds by Assael 
(USA). 13. Outfit by Diane von Furstenberg S/S 2010 (Photo courtesy of Mercedes Benz Fashion Week).

12

9

10

16

11

10

8

7

9

13

25

24-25_Pearls.indd   25 05.03.10   15:22



1. Outfit by Vivienne Tam S/S 2010 (Photo courtesy of Mercedes Benz Fashion Week). 2. Gemstone and gold 
ring by Vianna (Brazil). 3. Ruby, sapphire, and diamond pendant by Lata K (USA). 4. Peridot, diamond, and gold 
brooch by H.Gringoire (France). 5. Diamond and gold pendant by Miiori (Thailand). 6. Gold and quartz brooch by 
Goldbacher (Brazil). 7. Brooch in diamonds, gold, and gemstones by Ninetto Terzano (Italy). 8. Diamond, ruby, 
and sapphire brooch by Jewellery Theatre (Russia). 

Butterflies have been depicted in ancient art as far back as 3,500 years 
ago, and today are still thought of as symbols of joy and happiness 

by many cultures. Who can resist admiring a colourful butterfly in the 
garden? Certainly not jewellery designers who have captured the 

essence of this fascinating insect in a variety of forms.

3

1

T R E N D S  &  C O L O U R S

2

7 8

6

5

4

Flights oF 
Fancy

2

26

26_Butterflies.indd   1 05.03.10   12:31





28

1. Snakes on the runway at the Green Initiative Fashion Show (Photo courtesy of Mercedes Benz 
Fashion Week). 2. Gold, emerald, and diamond pendant by Stenzhorn (Germany). 3. Gemstone and gold 
snake by Paolo Piovan (Italy). 4. Diamond and gold “Plume de Serpent” brooch by Lorenz Baumer 
(France). 5. Golden beryl, diamond, and gold ring by Erica Courtney (USA). 6. Gemstone and gold brooch 
by Cristofol for Marchak (France). 7. Gold and diamond ring by Calgaro (Italy). 8. Gold rings set with 
black and white diamonds by Leo Pizzo (Italy). 9. Gold, diamond, and gemstone ring by K.Brunini (USA). 

From deadly cobras to harmless garden snakes, no 
other creature incites so much fear and fascination 
as the snake. Yet, the allure of this often-maligned 

reptile makes it a popular motif for jewellery. In 
realistic as well as stylistic forms, there is nothing 
more intriguing than a sinuous snake on the skin.

3

1

T R E N D S  &  C O L O U R S

2

6
7

8

9

5

4

SinuouS 
SnakeS 

28_Snakes.indd   1 05.03.10   15:25



ANTWERP  |  DUBAI  |  HONG KONG  |  JOHANNESBURG  |  MUMBAI  |  NEW YORK  |  SHANGHAI  |  TEL AVIV  |  TOKYO

Visit us at:
Baselworld - The World Watch 
and Jewellery Show
March 18 - 25, 2010 
Hall 3.0 - Stand C60

Make every moment 
sparkle All over the world, Rosy Blue works with the most 

qualified people and leading edge technology,  

providing your business with precisely what  

you need: A Trusted Source you can depend on.

Find out more at www.rosyblue.com 

Browse, select
and order now: www.RosyBlueOnline.com

08595AD1003W_CIJbasel.indd   1 25/02/10   17:46



30

In Italy, the glitter of yellow gold is seen in fashion, furniture, 
and, of course, in jewellery. The innovative design excellence 
of Italian goldsmithing, along with the renowned quality of 
“Made in Italy” manufacturing and finishing, is represented 
in the new “Gold Expressions 2010” collection of fine Italian-

made 18K gold jewellery. (www.goldexpressions.com)

I T A L I A N  S T Y L E

2

All ThAT 
GliTTers

Italian
 Style

Angelo Marani

Sade Auritalia

Superoro

Lyra chest and mirror by Ciacci

Eurocatene

30-31_Gold.indd   30 05.03.10   15:28



31

Matthias & Claire

Giante

Comete

DML

Daniela Neri

Dall-Avo

Aquilano Rimondi

The Fith Season

Fair Line

30-31_Gold.indd   31 05.03.10   15:29



The world is clearly a different place. But there is still only a 
millimetre of difference between a challenge and an opportunity 
– the ordinary and the extraordinary. 

Eurostar’s precision calibrated diamonds and ideal cut hearts 
and arrows diamonds open up a world of brilliant opportunity, 
their fi nest facets meticulously crafted to the highest possible 
standards, where even 0.05 millimetre embodies a world of 
difference.

Eurostar’s passion for diamonds, dedication to partnership, and 
excellence of quality know no compromise. 

However much the world may change, every one of our 10,000 
professionals maintains a 360° focus on manufacturing the 
world’s fi nest diamonds. 

Eurostar36
0°

 Brilliant Opportunity36
0°

47596-CIJ_410x265+BT_Q.indd   147596-CIJ_410x265+BT_Q.indd   1



A n t w e r p  |  D u b a i  |  G a b o r o n e  |  H o n g  K o n g  |  M u m b a i  |  N e w  Y o r k  |  S h a n g h a i

Keeping true to our values has earned us the trust of the 
world’s most prestigious watch and jewellery brands, along with 
the accolade of being named Belgium’s #1 value-adding diamond 
company for six consecutive years. To explore and develop 
brilliant partnership opportunities with the potential to light up 
your future, visit eurostardiamond.com. 

Eurostar, Trusted by the World’s Most Prestigious Watch & 
Jewellery Brands

EUROSTARDIAMOND.COM

ity 

y, 
 

d 

0 

EUROSTAR        Diamond Traders N.V.

28-01-2009   15:22:0328-01-2009   15:22:03



Today, you don’t have to be Russian royalty to wear this fine gemstone. The Brazilian 
brand, Vianna Brasil, is bringing this unique gem to the world in a collection of 
contemporary pieces inspired by classic themes. 

With large centre stones accented by diamonds and set in 18K gold, these 
distinctive pieces will be introduced at Baselworld 2010, in the brand’s new and 

exclusive Topázio Imperial Collection.

Imperial topaz comes in an array of vivid colours, ranging from peach and 
salmon all the way through pink, purple, and cherry red. Vianna’s designers 
are using these enchanting hues to craft elegant earrings, pendants, and 
rings for the woman of today who wants something truly original, unlike any 
other. 

A gemstone of rare beauty, highly valued, and precious, Imperial Topaz is an 
exceptional gemstone that is found in only one place—Ouro Preto, Brazil—where 

the only active mine in the world is located. Ouro Preto is a very interesting city 
on its own, known around the world for its art, architecture, culture, tradition, and 
its natural resources including, of course, Imperial Topaz. (www.viannajoias.com.br, 
jewellery photos by ©Rogério Franco)

P r o f i l e

One of the world’s rarest and most coveted gemstones is 
Imperial Topaz. Jewels made with this exotic stone were worn by 
18th and 19th century Russian Czarinas, thus earning this type 
of topaz the royal title of “Imperial.”

By Rayan Innue

The ImperIal Jewels

of VIanna BrasIl

34

34_Vianna.indd   1 05.03.10   13:48



Alpilex Diamond  MFG. BVBA
Pelikaanstraat 78, Room 604-605, Box 140

2018 Antwerpen - Belgium
Tel. +32 3 233 91 60 • Fax +32 3 225 12 81

alpilex@telenet.be

WHATEVER SHAPE OR QUALITY YOU WANT,
WHEREVER, WHENEVER AND AT THE MOST ATTRACTIVE PRICES

ASK FOR OUR FREE DIAMOND PRICELIST



This year marked the second consecutive year that the SIHH was held in 
winter, more precisely, from January 18 to 22. But this year, unlike last, the 
show closed on an optimistic and upbeat note. 
According to show officials, “The attendance recorded by the 19 exhibiting 
brands was up, as were the business volumes—the signs of a recovery that 
began at the turn of the year…While 2009 will be remembered above all as a 
year marked by a global economic crisis that did not spare Fine Watchmaking, the 
next twelve months are likely to be a completely different vintage. The increase 
in attendance recorded at the 2010 SIHH—despite greater selectiveness in 
extending invitations—is a very clear sign of this. The number of visitors was 10 
percent up over last year at 12,500. Of these, 1,200 were representatives of 
the international media.”
While we will not go into detail on the various aspects of 
watchmaking shown at the SIHH—we leave that to 
our sister publication, Europa Star—it was clear 
that the brands have gone back to a form 
of classicism and traditional values, 
with a special emphasis on the  
ages-old decorative art forms 
such as enamelling, marquetry, 
engraving, lacquer work, and of 
course stone-setting. 
In terms of traditional 
watchmaking , 
the byword of 
the show 
was “thin” 
as in all 
the “ultra-

M A R K E T P L A C E

The January winter weather may have been cold outside, 
but the ambiance inside the exclusive Geneva-based Salon 
International de la Haute Horlogerie was warm and upbeat.

By Cynthia Unninayar

“Pasha de Cartier” white gold, mechanical-winding skeleton watch 
featuring diamond-set bezel and panther decor with emerald eyes, on 
a brushed canvas strap by Cartier.

High jewellery version of the automatic winding “Reverso Squadra” by 
Jaeger-LeCoultre.

These pink and white gold and diamond “Royal Oak Offshore” 
rings evoke the signature features of the “Royal Oak Offshore” 
watch by Audemars Piguet.

“Royal Oak Offshore” 37-mm automatic chronograph in steel set with diamonds with a rubber strap by Audemars Piguet.

The SIhh 

CelebraTeS ITS 

20Th annIverSary 

on an UpbeaT noTe Automatic ladies’ watch in a 
pink gold case set with white 

and yellow diamonds and 
emeralds by Richard Mille.

36

36-37_SIHH.indd   36 05.03.10   13:51



Automatic ladies watch with a titanium and pink gold case set with diamonds, 
mother-of-pearl, and white sapphires by Roger Dubuis.

thin” movements presented by a number of 
brands this year. 
Here, we will highlight some of 
the brands that create remarkable 
jewellery watches as well as some that 
also produce jewellery. After all, a 
beautiful jewellery watch is indeed 
a piece of adornment. This year, Van 
Cleef & Arpels offers poetry in motion 
with its Extraordinary Dials collection. Created 
with enamelling, mother-of-pearl inlay, stone-
setting, and gold engraving techniques, each dial 
tells a story. In the Lady Arpels Extraordinary 
Hummingbirds piece, Van Cleef pays homage to 
these delicate little birds as they flit among the 
flowers. Inspiration for these remarkable dials comes 
in part from the brand’s California Reverie jewellery 
collection.
In another example where poetry meets timekeeping, 
the Pasha de Cartier embraces a daring skeleton 
movement dedicated to the animal kingdom, one of the 
brand’s favourite sources of inspiration. In this piece, the 
diamond-set bridges of the mechanical movement have 
been delicately worked in lightweight transparency to 
form an exotic panther’s head whose emerald eyes 
gaze stoically at the wearer. 
Piaget takes a more musical approach with its new 
Limelight Jazz Party collection, where watches and 
jewellery harmonize in dazzling improvisations. In one 
of the secret watches in this collection, made of white 
gold, diamonds, and onyx, the cover opens to display 
the time, or closes to become a dazzling bracelet. 
Roger Dubuis creates feminine beauty in mother-
of-pearl, diamonds, and sapphires set in a case made of 
titanium and pink gold. Its new line of Cirque jewellery in 
pink gold and diamond creates a nice complement 
to the watches.
When it comes to sophisticated colour, 
however, Jaeger-LeCoultre garnered 
a lot of attention with its precious 
gemstone full pavé Reverso Squadra. 
Richard Mille also treated the ladies 
to a variety of colours with automatic 
watches set with sapphires, emeralds, 
and diamonds.
The SIHH will hold its 21st edition in 
Geneva next winter, from January 17 to 
21, 2011. (www.sihh.ch)

Brooch in turquoise, tsavorite, diamonds, and sapphires from the 
“California Reverie” collection by Van Cleef & Arpels.

Pink gold and diamond earrings 
from the “Cirque” collection by 

Roger Dubuis.

“Limelight” ring in white diamonds and black 
spinels by Piaget.

“Extraordinary Hummingbirds” piece featuring the motif in 3-D 
enamel craftsmanship, with a mechanical movement, on an 
alligator strap by Van Cleef & Arpels.

“Limelight Secret” quartz timepiece in white gold 
set with diamonds and black spinels by Piaget.

37

36-37_SIHH.indd   37 05.03.10   13:51



Now in their 62nd edition, the Vicenza fairs are an important barometer for the 
jewellery sector in Italy and the world, and attendance figures for the January 
event showed reason for a bit of optimism. According to fair officials, the 
presence of accredited buyers at the end of the sixth day numbered 17,969 
compared with 13,154 in 2009, an increase of 37 percent. The countries with 
the most participation were France, Germany, Greece, Spain, Israel, Turkey, and 
the United States, with buyers representing the most important department 
stores and luxury retailers on an international level. On an anecdotal level as well, 
the hallways were definitely crowded and most booths were busy, especially 
during the second, third, and fourth days.  
“The positive feelings expressed in these last few days,” said the fair’s incoming 
Chairman, Roberto Ditri, “have further reinforced my enthusiasm for my new 
position and my conviction that with these premises, the approval of the 
shareholders, and the collaboration of the staff, we will be able to fine tune 
great projects and proposals for consolidating Fiera di Vicenza’s leadership role 
on the international stage and to provide support for the entire gold sector.”
In his new role, Roberto Ditri stated that he is quite aware of the challenges 
facing the Italian jewellery export sector, which has seen exports decline over the 
past few years (due to rising and volatile gold prices, 
increasing strength of the euro against the dollar, 
competition from Asian manufacturers, and 
the fall in jewellery demand), intensified by 
the global economic crisis (exports were 
down 20 percent in 2009 compared to 
2008). He also stated that he has made 
every effort to gather information from 
entrepreneurs, buyers, the media, and 
others related to the industry “for defining 
future strategies which will be tackled and 
discussed very soon by the fair’s Board of 
Directors.”

M A R K E T P L A C E

People were looking expectedly at the first in the trilogy of 
trade shows in Vicenza, Italy for signs that the Italian industry, 
in particular, and the global industry, in general, might be on the 
road to recovery. Indeed, Vicenzaoro First indicated a degree of 
renewed optimism for the sector.

By Cynthia Unninayar

Diamond and gold earrings by Casato.

Pearl and diamond necklace by Dal Lago.

Enamel, gold, and diamond ring by Bonato.

Sterling silver earrings by Celegato.

Pink gold and black and white diamond ring by Chimento.

Vicenzaoro First –

renewed signs 

oF conFidence

38

38-40_Vicenza.indd   38 08.03.10   16:00



Diamond and gold 
earrings by Gavello.

At the international press conference during the 
fair, Ditri asked members of the media to proffer 
their opinions of the fair and ways to improve it. 
Suggestions ranged from revisiting the names of the 
fair (First, Charm, Choice) to holding competitions for 
emerging Italian designers, from defining and clarifying the “Made in Italy” 
label to lobbying for cuts in import duties in key export markets such as China 
and the USA. 
 
Design Directions
The most obvious trend at this edition of Vicenza was that there were not 
really any new trends. Most of the brands said they would be 
introducing their new models in March 
in Basel. Still, some introduced 
new versions or variations 
on preceding models. The 
number of lightweight 
designs continues to 
increase as new 
t e ch n o l o g i e s 
allow for 
innovative and 
saleable openwork 
and hollow pieces. Multi-media 
jewellery combining gold, bronze, wood, titanium, and other materials was in 
abundance. The increasing use of silver by many major brands continues in 
stylish and fashionable forms, with or without diamonds and gemstones. 
In stylistic terms, many design directions followed earlier presentations. 
The long loopy look in necklaces was evident, as was the open look in 
cuffs and bracelets. Earrings ranged from studs to long and 
dangling (a few more chandeliers were seen this year), while 
rings evoked large centres with diamond accents or 
lots of pavé colour. The non-colours of black and 
white comprised jewellery in many designs, offering 
a contemporary and sleek look in black and white 
diamonds, ebony and quartz, or diamonds and onyx. 

Gem World and Glamroom
For the second time, the fair held a special section 
dedicated to gemstones, “Gem World,” established 
in cooperation with Assogemme Association. It 
grouped together a number of gem dealers from 
around Italy and the world that showcased a 
wide variety of colourful gemstones. This year, 
Glamroom was again held inside the main 
fair next to the prestigious Hall B1. Present 
were a number of local and foreign designers 
and artists who showcased a wide range of 
innovative and colourful products made in a 
variety of materials, at varying price points. 

Ruby and diamond “Temptation” pendant by Roberto Coin.

Textured gold ring by Magie Preziose.

Ruby and diamond earrings by Marco Bicego.

Diamond and onyx 
“Fireworks” pendant by 
Giovanni Ferraris.

Multi-coloured pin by RCM.

39

38-40_Vicenza.indd   39 08.03.10   16:02



M A R K E T P L A C E

Industry News
Among the range of topics 
discussed by many at 
the fair this year was the 
announcement of the 
death of Italian jewellery 
icon, Stefan Hafner. 
After years of battling 
a serious illness, Hafner 
passed away on January 11, 
just a few days before the opening 
of the show. Ironically, he had also won 
the legal right to begin working again, 
after having sold his company and name to a mid-eastern enterprise, and was 
planning on starting a new venture with another designer. For all those who 
knew him and appreciated his enormous and pioneering talent, the news of his 
passing was sad indeed.
On a different note came the announcement of 
a merger between Italian brands Rosato and 
Calgaro. While no financial details were released, 
the agreement was described as a way to help 
ride out the economic times. Stefania 
Marchesi, Rosato spokesperson, stated 
that the two companies would continue 
to operate independently in terms of 
design, product development, and brand 
strategy. Rosato was founded in 2004 by 
Simona Rosato, and is well known for its 
whimsical gold and enamel charms, as well as 
other attractive jewellery. Calgaro was founded 

by Giuseppe Calgaro and Monica Fin in 2000 and 
made quite an impression in the jewellery world 

with its woven, fabric-like gold and 
silver pieces.
The next two editions of the Vicenza fair will be held in May 

(Vicenzaoro Charm) and in September (Vicenzaoro Choice). 
(www.vicenzafiera.it)

Ebony and gold ring by Raffaella Mannelli.

Gold and rubber “Africa” bracelet by The Fifth Season.

Textured gold rings by Giovanni Raspini.

Diamond and gold “Coil” pendant by Garavelli.

Multi-coloured gemstone, diamond, 
and enamel bracelet by Santagostino.

Gold and ruby “openable” 
skull ring by La Sibille.

Diamond and gold “Unique” ring 
by Zydo.

40

38-40_Vicenza.indd   40 05.03.10   14:12



COUTURE INTL JEWELRY AD:Layout 1  2/8/10  10:15 AM  Page 1



Like an alphabet soup for the gemstone industry, 
the AGTA, GLDA, and GJX attracted thousands of 

gem dealers and buyers—as well as an increasing 
number of jewellery designers—from around the 
globe. While these three shows were strictly for 
the trade, the rest of the city opened hotel rooms, 
tents, trailers, and just about everything else to the 

public, where thousands of collectors, connoisseurs, 
and the simply curious could shop for a wide variety 

of gemstones, minerals, fossils, beads, pearls, rock 
sculptures, and jewellery. If it was related to rocks and 

gems, Tucson displayed it during the month of February.
Add to all this the prestigious by-invitation-only Centurion jewellery 
show that took place in one of Tucson’s most elegant resort hotels, 

and you have the entire range of the gem and jewellery industry represented 
in one rather convenient—even if a bit spread out—city.

Renewed Optimism
With optimism that the challenging 
international economic crisis may finally 
be over and a recovery is in the wings, 
expectations at all the shows were 
hopeful yet realistic. The Centurion 
show was among the first on the Tucson 
calendar and served as a kick-off event 
for prestige retail jewellers and their 
suppliers. In a complete mood turnaround 
from the doldrums of last year, the ambiance 
at this private show, now in its ninth year, was 
incredibly upbeat. Anecdotally, the hallways were 
crowded, the booths were busy, and the vast majority of exhibitors expressed 
joy—yes, joy—at the results, both in contacts made and in sales. According 
to show president, Howard Hauben, “The sold-out Collection Floor, featuring 
more than 100 salons, was busy for all of the three show days, providing a 
marked contrast to the 2009 show, which suffered from a holiday 2008 that for 
many better retailers was the worst they had seen in more than 60 years. This 
year, store attendance surged by 14 percent to 206 retail operations. But the 
attendance wasn’t the only thing that spiked. According to reports from most 

M A R K E T P L A C E

Once a year, during the month of February, the desert city of 
Tucson, Arizona becomes the prime destination for gemstone 
and jewellery buyers and designers from around the world.

By Cynthia Unninayar

Butterfly brooch in gold with a variety of gemstones by Paula Crevoshay.

Gems and Jewels 

dazzle in the desert

Emerald and diamond jewellery by Bayco.

Faceted zultanite crystal from Zultanite Gems. 

“Hera” bracelet in sterling silver by Konstantino.

Tourmaline, 
diamond, and 
gold ring by Centurion 
Emerging Designer Ehud Barlev 
for Julieli Pure Jewelry.

Evil eye pendant in sapphires, diamonds, gold, and enamel 
by Aaron Basha.

42

42-44_Tucson.indd   42 05.03.10   14:22



“Queen Bee Sentimedal” pendant in sterling silver and 18K yellow gold 
with black diamonds by Rhonda Faber Green.

retailers and exhibitors, 2009 was more 
of an aberration and, at Centurion 2010, the 
stores were back to the full-year planning 
and re-stocking missions.” New to Centurion this year was 
the Emerging Designer Awards contest, where six winners 
were given display space at the show. They represented 
diverse facets of fine jewellery design from around the 
world, and offered retailers a look at new approaches and 
new faces. 
Increased attendance—and optimism—was also seen at 
the AGTA (American Gem Trade Association) GemFair. 
Officials indicated that a total of 8,176 registered buyers 
attended the event, an increase of 7 percent over last year. 
“We were encouraged to see an increase in the number 
of buyers at GemFair and the enthusiasm they brought 
to the show floor,” said AGTA CEO Douglas Hucker. “We 
had steady traffic each day of the show, and the buyers 
were serious about restocking their inventory in a wide 
variety of gemstones and pearls in all price points.” He 
went on to comment, “Economic times have dictated a 
change for jewellers who may not have considered colour before to now take 
a second look as they search for products in a range of price points that offer 
a good turn on margins.”
Exhibitors at the three gem trade shows indicated that buyers were serious this 
year, but several also said that they used 2009 to revaluate their strategies. 
AGTA exhibitor, Paula Crevoshay, for example, known 
for her bold colourful jewellery, explained, “When gold 
topped $1000 an ounce, I went through my older 
pieces that didn’t reflect my current work, and melted 
the gold down. Starting afresh, I am concentrating 
on my major pieces, many of which are nature-
inspired.” Part of her new strategy is the creation 
of a multi-media presentation for her retailers called 
the “Colors of Humanity,” which integrates her 
jewellery with images of scenery and people from 
the nations where she sources her gemstones. Set to 
tribal music, her voice-over gives words of empowerment 
along with descriptions of her creations—an inspiring 
cultural voyage into the world of gems and jewellery. 

Trends in Gems
Just about every type and every colour of gemstone 
was seen in Tucson, so it is hard to say that there 
were really any definite “trends” as such. Having 
said that, however, an informal survey of exhibitors 
and visitors indicated that red and pink spinel continued 
to be very popular. Niveet Nagpal of OMI Gems explained 
that while the company is known for ruby and sapphire—and 
sold a good amount of that at the show—they really sold a lot of 
spinel, along with alexandrite, as well as other rare and unusual 
stones. 
Tourmaline was another buyer favourite in Tucson, probably due 
to its availability in a full spectrum of colours, although pink and red 

Diamond and blackened 
rhodium-plated gold earrings by Siera.

Jade, ruby, and diamond 
pendant by Centurion 
Emerging Designer Margaret 
Choy for Margeretti.

Diamond and sterling silver ring  
by Raymond Hak.

Alexandrite and diamond ring by OMI Gems.

Opal, pearl, and diamond pendant by 
Mark Schneider.

“Peacock” earrings in 18K gold and diamonds 
by Gumuchian.

43

42-44_Tucson.indd   43 05.03.10   14:22



M A R K E T P L A C E

seemed to be the most demanded, followed by mint 
green. Andrew Rosenblatt at Akiva Gil, however, 
displayed some stunning Paraiba tourmaline, 
both loose and set in lovely pieces of jewellery, 
which drew a lot of interest. 
With the “new luxury” in jewellery calling for 
relatively less expensive gemstones to be used 
in interesting and unusual designs, aquamarine 
and peridot as well as the “common” stones of 
garnet and quartz, including citrine and amethyst, 
were said to have sold well. 
But we certainly can’t count out emeralds, rubies, and sapphires, especially 
the blue sapphire, which seemed to be perennial choices. Myriam Naftule 
Whitney of NAFCO, explained, however, that while spinel is one of their best 
sellers, they are also seeing a huge interest in natural, untreated orange 
sapphires, while their calibrated diamond-cut and princess-cut sapphire melee 
in every colour also found interested buyers. 

Tribute to Campbell Bridges
Probably the best-attended event during 
the Tucson shows was a special tribute to 
the late Campbell Bridges during the 
annual International Colored Gemstone 
Association (ICA) reception on February 
3, co-sponsored by GIA and AGTA. 
GIA’s Robert Weldon gave a moving 
presentation of the life of this well-loved 
and respected discoverer of tsavorite in 
photos and in words. The Bridges family, 
including Campbell’s wife Judith and their 
children, Bruce and Laura, as well as many 
family members and friends flew into 
Tucson to attend the tribute. Bruce Bridges’ 
emotional remembrance of his legendary 
father included the tragic details of the last 
moments of his life when Campbell was slain—and 
Bruce was seriously wounded—by a group of illegal 
miners who attacked them near the Bridges’ famous 
tsavorite Scorpion mine in Kenya. Bruce also thanked 
the ICA for its collective efforts to rally support of the 
international gemstone community in efforts to 

seek justice for Campbell 
and prosecution of the 

known perpetrators, one 
of whom was arrested 
the day after the ICA 
reception. A story to 
be followed…

Mandarin garnet, mint tourmaline, 
sapphire, and diamond  
pendant by Centurion  

Emerging Designer  
Ana Guity Stein for Anahita.

Citrine, spinel, and diamond ring by NAFCO.

Iodolite and pink gold ring with diamonds by 
Centurion Emerging Designer Noam Hakak for 

Noam Carver Fine Jewelry.

Platinum and gold 
pendant featuring 

a 62.52-carat 
citrine with 

tsavorite pavé by 
Richard Krementz 

Gemstones.

Multi-coloured gemstone and gold by Centurion 
Emerging Designer Julia Behrends.

“Denim” blue and yellow gold and diamond 
bracelet by Lecil Henderson.

Platinum, diamond, and 6.02-carat  
Paraiba tourmaline ring by Akiva Gil.

Faceted tsavorite crystal from 
the Scorpion Mine, owned by 

Campbell Bridges, the discoverer 
of tsavorite and environmentalist 
whose memory was honoured in 

a tribute organized by the ICA, 
AGTA, and GIA in Tucson.

44

42-44_Tucson.indd   44 05.03.10   14:22





India’s importance in the global gems and jewellery marketplace can be 
summed up in a few words: the nation is the world’s largest consumer of 
gold; the world’s largest producer of polished diamonds (a staggering one 
billion stones are polished every year); exports of gold jewellery have grown 
15 to 20 percent a year over the last decade; and total annual gems and 
jewellery exports are worth some US$21 billion. More than one million 
Indians are involved in one way or another in their nation’s jewellery and 
gem industry.
The ultimate trade show in this vast market is the by-invitation-only IIJS 
Signature show, held at the Kala Academy in the resort city of Goa from 
February 19 to 22. Goa is a former Portuguese colony and is well known 
as being an eco-friendly region with attractive architecture and an amazing 
105-km palm-fringed coastline of virgin beaches, bays, and estuaries.
The Signature exhibition featured India’s top jewellery manufacturers and 
loose diamond and coloured gemstone dealers, and emphasized India’s 
growing stature as a major jewellery production centre in terms of creativity, 
design, quality, and state-of-the-art technology. Exhibitors included large 
local companies such as the Gitanjali Group, which has nine brands, and 
Venus Jewels, as well as overseas exhibitors such as USA-based Somerset 
Manufacturers and Fana Jewelry.
GJEPC chairman Vasant Mehta described the show: “IIJS Signature 
highlighted India’s capabilities to produce jewellery on par with international 
centres in the world. It is the ideal platform to facilitate a broader business 
dialogue.” One reason that Goa was chosen is that the venue offers exhibitors 
and buyers the opportunity to “mix business with pleasure” according to fair 
officials. 
And mix business with pleasure they did. Buyers at this year’s show saw a 
wide range of designs, from traditional to modern, although most exhibitors 
said that 70 to 80 percent of demand at the show was for traditional 
pieces—and even the Western style jewellery should have an element of 
Indian traditional designs to be appealing to the local market. Most buyers 
were from India because the domestic market is strong since the global 
meltdown did not affect the country as much as the rest of the world. 
“Jewellery is part of the Indian psyche, so there will always be a demand,” 
explained Pankaj Parekh, Chairman, GJEPC Eastern Region. 
(IIJS-Signature.org)

read full report on www.CIJintl.com

M A R K E T P L A C E

India’s premium jewellery show, IIJS Signature, sponsored 
by the Gem & Jewellery Export Promotion Council (GJEPC), 
held for the last three years in the idyllic seaside resort of Goa, 
ended its third edition on a positive note.

By Kiran Nirankari

IIJS SIgnature endS 
on a PoSItIve note

46



bsw2010_205x265_e.indd   1 22.9.2009   16:52:32 Uhr



0109_ASSAEL Couture:Layout 1  02/09/09  3:09 PM  Page 1

A, B, C
Aaron Basha 42
Adami & Martucci 23
Akiva Gil 44
Alpilex 35
Anahita 44
Antonini 21
Assael Cover, 8, 9, 25
Audemars Piguet 36
Auritalia 30
Autore 12, 25
Bangkok Gems & Jewelry Fair 45
Bapalal Keshavlal 14
BaselWorld Back Cover
Bastian 23
Bayco 42
Bellarri 18 
Bonato 38
Brosway 23
Brumani 18
Brüner 21
Calgaro 23, 28
Campbell Bridges Exploration 44
Cartier 18, 36
Casato 14, 38
Celegato 38
Chimento 38
Chopard 20
Color Story 19  
Comete 31
Couture Show 41
Cristofol for Marchak 28
D, E, F, G
Dal Lago 38
Dall-Avo 31
Daniela Neri 31
DML 31
Erica Courtney 28
Eurocatene 30
Eurostar 32, 33
Fair Line 31
Favero 21
Fiamma 21
FR Hueb 14
Garavelli 6, 40
Gavello 39
Gellner 25
Giante 31

Giovanni Ferraris 16, 39
Giovanni Raspini 40
GJEPC 27
G.L.D.A. Inside Back Cover
Goldbacher 26
Gumuchian 3, 16, 43
H, I, J, K, L
H.Gringoire 26 
IBGM/Ginga 15
Intercolor 7 
J.W. Curren 7
Jaeger-LeCoultre 36
Jewellery Theatre 26
Jewelmer 24
Julia Behrends 44
Julieli Pure Jewelry 42
K.Brunini 28
Konstantino 42
Kwiat 6
Lagos 22
Lata K 26
Le Sibille 40
Lecil Henderson 44
Leo Pizzo 28
Lorenz Baumer 24, 28  
Lori Bonn 22
Lorraine Schwartz 7
M, N
Magie Preziose 39
Marco Bicego 19, 39  
Margeretti 43
Mario Buzzanca 24  
Mark Schneider 43
Martin Katz 7
Mathon 10, 11, 18
Matthias & Claire 31
Miiori 26
Nafco 14
NAFCO 44
Nanis 20, 23
Nesper Pearls 24
Nina Runsdorf 21
Ninetto Terzano 26
Noah 20
Noam Carver Fine Jewelry 44
O, P, Q
OMI Gems 43
Oscar Heyman 25 

e d i t o r i a l  &  a d v e r t i s e r s  i n d e x

OVER P001 GBF 6
Palmiero Inside Front Cover, 1
Paolo Piovan 28
Paula Crevoshay 42
Piaget 6, 37
Picchiotti 12
Ploch Pearls 24 
Preziose 19  
R 
Raffaella Mannelli 40
Ramon 13, 20
Raymond Hak 43
RCM 39
Re’Volve Jewelry 22
Rhonda Faber Green 23, 43
Richard Krementz Gemstones 44
Richard Mille 36
Roberto Bravo 18
Roberto Coin 12, 20, 39
Roger Dubuis 37
Rosy Blue 29
S, T
S.T. Dupont 23
Sade 30 
Santagostino 40
Schoeffel 25

Scott Kay 23
Sethi Couture 21
Siera 43
Somers 22
Staurino Fratelli 7
Stenzhorn 28
Stuller 22
Superoro 30
Talento Gioielli 16
Tamara Comolli 19 
The Fifth Season 31, 40
Thistle & Bee 22
Trésor 18 
U, V
Umane Paris 19  
Utopia 25
Van Cleef & Arpels 37
Vianna 16, 17, 19, 26, 34
Victor Mayer 12
W, X, Y, Z
Yael Sonia 20
Yvel 7
Zeira 19  
Zorab 18
Zultanite Gems 42 
Zydo 40

www.CIJintl.com
Continued on

TRENDS & COLOURS 2010 is brought to you by International Jewellery Couture / Europa Star. 
• Editor Cynthia Unninayar • Contributors Diana S. Zimmerman, T. R. Flora, Rayan Innue, Antonella Scorta, Kiran Nirankari

• Advertising contacts Alexandra Montandon amontandon@europastar.com T. +41 22 307 7847 / Nathalie Glattfelder nglattfelder@europastar.com T. +41 22 307 7832 
Italy - Alessandra Arati aarati@studioarati.it T. +39 024 851 7853 / Spain - Carles Sapena csapena@europastar.es T. +34 93 112 7113 

Asia - Maggie Tong maggietong@courturejeweler.com + 852 9658 1830 / India - Bhupal Potdar bhupal.potdar@media-scope.com T. +91 98211 51035
USA - Cynthia Unninayar cu@communicationsintl.com T. +1 44 34743313 

• Graphic Design Laurence Chatenoud, Tasha Unninayar • Managing Director Philippe Maillard 
• On the Web at: www.CIJintl.com and www.worldwatchweb.com 

Published by VNU Business Media - 25 Acacias, 1227 Carouge, Geneva, Switzerland - Tel: +41.22.307.7837; Fax: +41.22.300.3748; Email: contact@CIJintl.com
Printed in Geneva by SRO-Kundig • Copyright 2010 by Europa Star International Jewellery. 

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form without the written permission of International Jewellery.

48_Index.indd   1 05.03.10   13:46



couv3_GLDA_IJC110.indd   1 05.03.10   13:10



B
ro

sw
a

y 
S

to
re

  -
  P

ia
zz

a
 S

a
n

 B
a

b
ila

, 3
   

 M
ila

n

About Emanuele Filiberto
“Actually I’m living between Rome, Paris 
and Geneva but I really feel at home when 
I spend time with my family. I love the 
simple things of life like reading a book, 
going to the seaside or to the stadium. 
What about time? I’ m always on time!”

Te
st

im
o

n
ia

l E
m

an
u

el
e 

F
ili

be
rt

o
 - 

R
eg

gi
a 

di
 V

en
ar

ia
 ( 

To
rin

o
 ) 

- w
w

w
.b

ro
sw

ay
.c

o
m

 

Oblò Collection

BASELWORLD  Halle 2.1  Stand B84

T


	Binder1.pdf
	01
	02
	03
	04-05
	06-07
	08-09
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18-19
	20-21
	22-23
	24-25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30-31
	32-33
	34
	36-37
	38-40
	41
	42-44
	45
	48


